levels.  For purposes of the base case, nonmaturity deposits are included in the calculation of net portfolio value at
their carrying amount.  The rate change information in the table shows estimates of net portfolio value at June 30,
2012 and net interest income on a tax-equivalent basis for the twelve-month period ending June 30, 2013 assuming
rate changes of plus 100 and 200 basis points and minus 100 and 200 basis points.  The changes in net portfolio value
from the base case have not been tax affected.  In addition, cash flows for nonmaturity deposits are based on a decay
or runoff rate of eight years.  In addition, rate changes are (1) assumed to be shock or immediate changes, (2) occur
uniformly across the yield curve, and (3) impact the repricing of all assets and liabilities, whether they reprice on a
contractual or discretionary basis, by the full amount of the rate change.  In projecting future net interest income under
the indicated rate change scenarios, activity is simulated by replacing maturing balances with new balances of the
same type, in the same amount, but at the assumed rate level and adjusting repricing balances to the assumed rate
level.

Net Interest Income
Twelve-Month Period

Net Portfolio Value at Ending
June 30, 2012 June 30, 2013

Percent Percent
Change Change
From From

Rate Change Scenario Amount Base Case Amount Base Case
(dollars in thousands)

+ 200 basis point rate shock $ 197,138 (8.7 )% $ 54,648 (18.9 )%
+ 100 basis point rate shock 205,706 (4.8 ) 61,037 (9.5 )
  Base case (no rate change) 216,015 - 67,425 -
- 100 basis point rate shock 228,621 5.8 68,843 2.1
- 200 basis point rate shock 245,858 13.8 66,721 (1.0 )

As shown in the preceding table, an immediate increase in interest rates of 100 or 200 basis points would have a
negative effect on net interest income over a one-year time period.  This is principally because the Bank’s
interest-bearing deposit accounts are assumed to reprice faster than its loans and investment securities.  However, if
the Bank does not increase the rates paid on its deposit accounts as quickly or in the same amount as increases in
market interest rates, the magnitude of the negative impact will decline and the impact could even become positive.  If
the Bank does not increase its deposit rates at all, the impact should be positive.  Over a longer period of time, and